Consolidated   $ 76,071   $ 91,259   (16.6 )%

Depreciation Expense by Segment
Mattress Fabrics   $ 2,922   $ 3,088   (5.4 )%
Upholstery Fabrics   329   401   (18.0 )%

Depreciation Expense   $ 3,251   $ 3,489   (6.8 )%

Notes

(1) See page 13 for our Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results for the six months ending October 29, 2023, and October 30,

2022.

(2) See pages 15 through 18 for our Return on Capital Employed by Segment for the six months ending October 29, 2023 and October 30, 2022.

(3) The capital employed balances are as of October 29, 2023, and October 30, 2022.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Second Quarter Fiscal 2024
Page 12
December 4, 2023

CULP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 29, 2023, AND OCTOBER 30, 2022
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

   As Reported   October 29, 2023
   October 29,   Adjusted
   2023   Adjustments   Results

Net sales   $ 58,725   —   $ 58,725
Cost of sales (1)   (50,775 )   (78 )   (50,853 )
Gross profit   7,950   (78 )   7,872
Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   (10,045 )   —   (10,045 )
Restructuring expense (2)   (144 )   144   —

Loss from operations   $ (2,239 )   66   $ (2,173 )

Notes

(1) Cost of sales for the three months ending October 29, 2023, includes a restructuring related credit totaling $78,000 for adjustments made to our inventory

markdown reserves related to the discontinuation of production of cut and sewn upholstery kits at our facility in Ouanaminthe, Haiti.

(2) Restructuring expense for the three months ending October 29, 2023, represents $142,000 for impairment charges related to equipment and $2,000 for

employee termination costs related to the discontinuation of production of cut and sewn upholstery kits at our facility in Ouanaminthe, Haiti.

   As Reported   October 30, 2022
   October 30,   Adjusted
   2022   Adjustments   Results

Net sales   $ 58,381   —   $ 58,381
Cost of sales (1)   (60,594 )   98   (60,496 )
Gross loss   (2,213 )   98   (2,115 )
Selling, general and administrative

   expenses   (9,103 )   —   (9,103 )
Restructuring expense (2)   (615 )   615   —

Loss from operations   $ (11,931 )   713   $ (11,218 )

Notes

(1) Cost of sales for the three months ending October 30, 2022, includes restructuring related charges totaling $98,000, which pertains to loss on disposal

and markdowns of inventory related to the exit of our cut and sew upholstery fabrics operation located in Shanghai, China.

(2) Restructuring expense for the three months ending October 30, 2022, represents $468,000 for employee termination benefits, $80,000 for a loss on

disposal of equipment, $47,000 for lease termination costs, and $20,000 of other associated costs related to the exit of our cut and sew upholstery
fabrics operation located in Shanghai, China.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Second Quarter Fiscal 2024
Page 13
December 4, 2023

CULP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 29, 2023, AND OCTOBER 30, 2022
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

   As Reported   October 29, 2023
   October 29,   Adjusted
   2023   Adjustments   Results

Net sales   $ 115,387   —   $ 115,387
Cost of sales (1)   (100,352 )   101   (100,251 )
Gross profit   15,035   101   15,136
Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   (19,874 )   —   (19,874 )
Restructuring expense (2)   (482 )   482   —

Loss from operations   $ (5,321 )   583   $ (4,738 )

Notes

(1) Cost of sales for the six months ending October 29, 2023, includes a net restructuring related charge totaling $101,000, which represents the markdown

of inventory totaling $179,000 which occurred during the first quarter of fiscal 2024, partially offset by a gain on disposal of inventory totaling $78,000
which occurred during the second quarter of fiscal 2024, related to the discontinuation of production of cut and sewn upholstery kits at our facility in
Ouanaminthe, Haiti.

(2) Restructuring expense for the six months ending October 29, 2023, represents $379,000 for impairment charges related to equipment and $103,000 for

employee termination benefits related to the discontinuation of production of cut and sewn upholstery kits at our facility in Ouanaminthe, Haiti.

   As Reported   October 30, 2022
   October 30,   Adjusted
   2022   Adjustments   Results

Net sales   $ 120,985   —   $ 120,985
Cost of sales (1)   (119,071 )   98   (118,973 )
Gross profit   1,914   98   2,012
Selling, general and administrative

   expenses   (17,968 )   —   (17,968 )
Restructuring expense (2)   (615 )   615   —

Loss from operations   $ (16,669 )   713   $ (15,956 )

Notes

(1) Cost of sales for the six months ending October 30, 2022, includes restructuring related charges totaling $98,000, which pertains to loss on disposal and

markdowns of inventory related to the exit of our cut and sew upholstery fabrics operation located in Shanghai, China.

(2) Restructuring expense for the six months ending October 30, 2022, represents $468,000 for employee termination benefits, $80,000 that relates to a loss

on disposal of equipment, $47,000 for lease termination costs, and $20,000 of other associated costs related to the exit of our cut and sew upholstery
fabrics operation located in Shanghai, China.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Second Quarter Fiscal 2024
Page 14
December 4, 2023

CULP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ADJUSTED EBITDA

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 29, 2023, AND OCTOBER 30, 2022
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

   January 29,   April 30,   July 30,   October 29,   October 29,
   2023   2023   2023   2023   2023

Net loss   $ (8,968 )   $ (4,681 )   $ (3,342 )   $ (2,424 )   $ (19,415 )
Income tax expense   286   798   701   516   2,301
Interest income, net   (196 )   (239 )   (345 )   (282 )   (1,062 )
Depreciation expense   1,739   1,619   1,634   1,617   6,609
Restructuring expense   711   70   338   144   1,263
Restructuring related charge (credit)   —   —   179   (78 )   101
Amortization expense   109   115   96   97   417
Stock based compensation   322   258   322   163   1,065

Adjusted EBITDA   $ (5,997 )   $ (2,060 )   $ (417 )   $ (247 )   $ (8,721 )

% Net Sales   (11.4 )%   (3.4 )%   (0.7 )%   (0.4 )%   (3.8 )%

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

   January 30,   May 1,   July 31,   October 30,   October 30,
   2022   2022   2022   2022   2022

Net income (loss) (1)   $ (289 )   $ (6,023 )   $ (5,699 )   $ (12,173 )   $ (24,184 )
Income tax expense   1,284   253   896   1,150   3,583
Interest income, net   (214 )   (26 )   (17 )   (79 )   (336 )
Depreciation expense   1,732   1,791   1,770   1,719   7,012
Restructuring expense   —   —   —   615   615
Restructuring related charge   —   —   —   98   98
Amortization expense   150   142   105   109   506
Stock based compensation   171   253   252   313   989

Adjusted EBITDA (1)   $ 2,834   $ (3,610 )   $ (2,693 )   $ (8,248 )   $ (11,717 )

% Net Sales   3.5 %   (6.3 )%   (4.3 )%   (14.1 )%   (4.5 )%

% Over (Under)   (311.6 )%   (42.9 )%   (84.5 )%   (97.0 )%   (25.6 )%

(1) Net loss and adjusted EBITDA for the three-month and the twelve-month periods ended October 30, 2022, include a non-cash charge totaling $5.2

million, which represents a $2.9 million write down of inventory to its net realizable value associated with our mattress fabrics segment and $2.3 million
related to markdowns of inventory estimated based on our policy for aged inventory for both our mattress and upholstery fabrics segments.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Second Quarter Fiscal 2024
Page 15
December 4, 2023

CULP, INC.
RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED BY SEGMENT